
Cor:rrnissioners Proceedings July 3, 1928. 

The Board of County Co:r.imissioners met this 3rd day of July with I. K. Miller 

and F. Schilt present. I. K. Miller presiding. 

On recoI:m1endation of other m~mbers of the County Library Boa-rd Mrs. J.C. 

Martinez was appointed to succeed hereself as a member of that Boa.rd for the 

ensuing tern.. 

Proce~ding with·the payment of Bills the following were duly audited and 

ordered pAid by Certificates of Indebtedness: 

J.E. Buchanan 

Helen A. Irving 

. Do. 

Do . 

Malva Lar·sen 

Stella Jungquist 

Aileen O'Melia 

Vera V. D'aley 

Will F. I5aley 

Lee r,~ethudy 

R. C. Anderson 

Mrs. · R. C. Anderson 

J.E . .buchanan 

Do 

Myrtle M: Morris · 

Edith Bennett 

Jeanne Lambertson. 

Geo. C. Austin 

Do. 

Do 

o. w. · Piage 

w. L. Wallace 

w. L. Wallace 

Laura c: Heath 
. 

o. J. Nelson 

D. R. Higley 

Mae McFeeters 

Chas. Johnson 

Ftank L. Lemoine · 

Frank L. Lenoine · 

T. M. Wood 
. 

Ed. Brovm 

Geo. A: McCollum· 

Transportation to Denver account P & P 80.00 

Supt. Schools 150.00 

Expense Special Co. Supt. Conference 65.00 

Mileage, Postage & Expense 

Deputy Supt. Schools 

Clerk of ~ourt & Postage 

Deputy Clerk of Court 

Deputy Assessor & Postage 

Assessor & Expense 

Ass't Assessor 

Deputy Assessor & Expense 

Ass't Assessor 

County Clerk-

Postage 

Deputy Co. Clerk 

Ass't Co. Clerk 

" " " 
Mileage & Expense 

Board of Prisoners , 

Sheriff 

Deputy Sheriff"& Mileage 

Treasurer 

Postage, Witness & Jury Fees 

Ass't Treasurer & JP Office Rent 

Deputy Treasurer 

County Attorney & E~pense 

Steno. County Attorney 

Jailor & Jani tor, Mower rep airs 

Under Sheriff 

Mileage & Expense 

Tractor Operator 

Grader Operator 

Tractor Operator 

69.94 

J.00.00 

. 156.00 

J.25.00 

• 130 .oo 

341.00 

100.00 

270.?0 

100.00 

166.66 

12.25 

125.00 

100.00 

46.20 

292.60 

193.90 

166.66 

• 136.63 

166.67 

25.00 

100.00 

125.00 

235.11 

100.00 

152.50 

141.66 

113.85 

175.00 

165.00 

175.00 

The 0 Board thereupon recessed to meet on.July 5th at 10 O'clock A. M. 

80.00 

150.00 

65.00 

. 69.94 

100.00 

156.00 

125.00 

130.00 

341.00 

100.00 

270.70 

100.00 

166.66 

12.25 

125.00 

100;00 

46.20 

292.60 

193.99 

166.66 

136.63 

166.6? 

25.00 

100.00 

125.00 

235.11 

100.00 

152.50 

141.66 

113.85 

175.00 

165.00 

175.00 

Board resumea its session on 5th day of July A. D. 1928 at 10 o'clock A. M. 

with ali members present and I. K. Miller .presiding. . ~0110 

A delegation· fron Elk Mt. r.ie t the Board at this time and strongly urged the 
. 

conpletion of the road known as the East Lane connecting Elk Mt. with the Forest 

reserve road. 



Assurances of. cooperation in the completion of this project was given. 
~ f Clos,, follo~ing another delegation from the Shirley Sage Creak Countcy 

requesting improver.ients in that district was received.at this time. An assurance 

of an eerly inspection• of the various projects was promised. 

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were ·audited and 

Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered issued therefor: 

Joseph A. Tiraperley 

W. L. Neiman 

Dan•F. Cain . 

J. D. Adams &.Co. 

Moore Equipment Co. 

Elk·Mt. Trading Co. 

J. D. Adams & Co. 

Rus·sell Grade-r Mfg. Co. 

J. ·D. Adams & Co. 

Continental Oil Co. 

Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 

Natrona Coun\y 

N " 
Thomas Love • 

Moore Equipment Co. 

Moore Equipment Co. 

Henry J. Baur 

R.· C. Ralston 

John H. Binger 

Robert Johnson 

W; D. Richardson 

W; G. Richardson 

J; D. Adams·& Co. 

Jae liarden · 

C~ntral Garage 

Ftank Winley 

Harris Mercantile Co. 

J~ H. Weber· 

Leslie Walrod 

vr. F. Barnheisel 

Y. L. Goold-y 

I!ocky Mt. Gas. Co. 

E. E. Mille'r · 

J. P. Hansen 

H. M. Garb~r 

West Publi-5hing 

City• of Rawlins 

Work on Medicine Bow Casper road 

Crushed rock 

Holding horses for Treasurer 

Grader repairs 

Grad.er rep!3-1rs 

Bridge supplies 

Balance on Elevat.ing Grader 

Repairs for Grader 

" " II 

Supplies for Tractors 
II " " 

Draw Bar for Tractor 

Work on Casper-Medicine Bow road 

Coal for road outfit 

Grader blades 

Repairs for Grader 

On Pass Creek road 

On Snake River road. 

" " " 
.: . -

On Elk Mt. road 

" " " " 
" " " " 

Grader Blades 

Fordson operator 

Motor repairs 

Truck driver 

R & B Supplies 

" 

On Snake River Road 

" . " " n 

Oil & Gas supplies 

Q,uarter Salary 

Fuel for Court House 

Hauling Fertilizer 

3 months Constable salary 

Work on lawn 

2 pacific reporters 

Water for Court Hous.e 

Remington-Rand Service Inc. Repairs on Typewriter 

City Steam Laundry 

A. VI. Beeler 

John J. McElroy 

Towel supply 

Care or Lawn 

County Agent & Expense 

131.00 131.00 

78.75 78.75 

30.00 30.00 

28.34 28.34 

6.60 6.60 

• 99 .99 

2855.00 ·2855.00 

46.50 46.50 

61.60 61.60 

186.68 186.68 

a5 .97 26.97 

42.50 42.50 

1100.00 1100.00 

2.50 2.50 

21.90 21.90 

3.60 3.60 

25.00 25.00 

12.00 12.00 

12.00 12.00 

24.00 24.00 

24.00 24.00 

42.00 42.00 

, 99.40 99.40 

165.00 165.00 

?1.50 ?1.50 

90.00 90.00 

?5.00 75.00 

18.50 18.50 

21.00 21.00 

232.12 232.12 · 

50.00 50.00 

104.29 104.29 

42.00 42.00 

75.00 ?5.00 

20.00 20.00 

10.00 10. 00 

15.00 15.00 

4.00 4.00 

15.15 15.15 

150.00 150.00 

233.00 233.00 



Lillie Jungqui.st 

Eoil Groom.an . 
Walter Carlis . 
c. N. Hunt . 
F. W. McDonald . . 
Worth Garetson . . 
Seymour s. Sharp . . 
Underwood Typewriter Co. . . 
W. ~- Briggs • 

Rawlins Republican Co. . . 
" tt " 
" " 

Close-to-nature Co. 

Cullen Co:r.ioercial Co. . . 
F. w. McDermott 

Walter Carlis 

F. W. McDermott 

E:r.iil Nordlund 

Louis Schalk 

Aroy & Navy S~ore 

The Mills Co. . 
Mt. States T & T Co. 

W. f• Hayes H~rdware Co 

H. Rasmusson 

J. H~ Crawford 

The Mills Co. 

Dwi~t Winsor. 

Pla,tte Valley.Service Stat. 

I. ~- Daugher~y 

F. D. Bridges. 

George Fausett . . 
Engstrom Motor Co. 

" . 
H. Larsen . 
S •• s. Sharp 

s. _s. Sharp 

Raw_,lins Gara&e Co. Inc. 

Walter Johnson . 
R. D. Gross 

Carl Gross 

Joe Fischer 

W •• D. :Eishell 

D. C. Jones 

Wa~lace Clay 

Vern Gross 

I. R. :paughe~ty 

Penn L. Gool<?-Y 

¥1. L. Jones . 

Ass•t Clerk of Court 25.00 25.00 

Field Deputy Assessor & Expense 320.23 320.23 

Work on Lawn 

Board for Lawn Laborers 

Coal P & P and Drayage 

. Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

Water Com:r.iissioner 

Balance on Typewriter 

Deputy Sheriff & Constable 

Stationary & Advertising 

" 

348.00 

31.60 

37.59 

88.45 

108.30 

78.75 

100.00 

15.89 

3.00 

Comnissioners Proceeding & Sta.71.30 . 
Rubbish burner 

Supplies for Jail 
-

Justice of the Peace office 
Rent 

On Court House lawn 

J.P. Salary 

Ice for Court House 

J.P. Salary 

Gloves for Prisoners 

Election Supplies 

Phones for offices 

Supplies for court house 

Window shades 

Justice Peace Hanna 

Sta. 

On Encampment road 

Gas for tractor 

On Sanke river road 

On Encampment road 

Draging roads 

Gas & 011 

road & Bridge supplies 

Surveyor & Expense 

Deputy Sheriff 

Draging roads & Supplies 

On Snake River road 

" tt " . " 

" " " 
On Rattle Snake Road 

Grader operator 

Grader repairs 

On Snake river roads 

" " n " 
On " It " 

' 

28.80 

11.81 

20.00 

31.50 

52.00 

36.85 

52.08 

6.00 

13~50 

142.00 

61.30 

83.32 

23.27 

56.00 

62.35 

174.00 

212.30 

14.65 

2.00 

907.97 

162.45 

25. 00 

245.27 

48.00 

72.00 

308.00 

42.00 

175.00 

5.25 

36.00 

48.00 

126.00 

Per die:r.i, mileage & Expense 307.75 

Freighting Culverts & Lumber 284.64 

348.00 

31.60 

37.59 

88.45 

108.30 

78.75 .. 

100.00 

15.89 

3.00 

71.30 

28.80 

20.00 

31.50 

52.00 

· 36.85 

52.08 

6.00 

13.50 

142.00 

· 61.30 

23.27 

56.00 

174.00 

212.30 

14.65 

907.97 

162.45 

25.00 

245.27 

48.00 

72.00 

308.00 

42.00 

175.00 

5.25 

36.00 

48.00 

126.06 

307.75 

284.64 



Willian Halpin 

Lincoln Higtiway Garage 

Bancroft-Whftney Co. 

C. K. Hause· 

Luxus Cafe · 

Frank Schilt 

Rawlins Republican co: 

Geo. A. Deaton 

M. E. Pickett 

Economy Furniture Store 

Rawlins Electric Light & F Co 

Caroline S. "Lass 

Joseph Montgomery 

I. K. Miller 

. ' . 

Tractor Operator & ~xpense 

On Medicine Bow Road 

Volumes County Attorney 

Supplies for Court House 

Board Lawn Laborers 

180.20 

222.64 

30.00 

36.35 

15.95 

Salary per diem, mileage & Expense 226.35 

Tax Sale list 

Constable 

Coroner Service & Expense 

Supplies for court house 

Liehts for court House 

Steno. County Agent 

Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

Salary, per diem, & Expense 

631.04 

25.00 

33.75 

16.40 

42.21 

50.00 

89.90 

261.52 

Board thereupon recessed to meet on Friday July 6th at 10 o'clock A. M. 

The Board resumea its session this 6th day of July at 10 o'clock A. M. all 

members present and r; K. Miller presided. 

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were duly audited and 

Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn in·payment: 

\'"/estern Union Message 1.35 

Harry E. McFarland Grass Seed for Lawn 61.44 

E. T. Cullens On Snake River Road ao.oo 

o. M. Cullens " " " " 68.00 

The Peoples·supply Co~ Account p &. p J. W. Hall 5.45 

Proceeuing with the payment of Bills County Warrants were ordered drawn 

to cover the following: 

Elk Mt. Trading Co. 

U • . P. Coal Co. 

. City of Rawlins 

Minnie J. Martin 

John Milliken 

Joseph Jackson 

Fort Steel~Merc. Co; 

Harris Mere·. Co. 

Cullen Commercial Co. ' 

" n· 

H. Rasmusson Inc. 

Memorial Hospital 

Mrs. Anton ·Johnson 

State Treasurer 

" ". 

" " 
" 
" " 
" " 
" " . 

l~e:c.orial H6spi tal 

" . 

John Sublet P &. P 

Supplies P &. P Hanna 

Burial plot P & P 

3 girls at State Home 

Witness for P & P case 

" " " n 

Louis Herrera P &. P 

Supplies for Poor Farm 

Dr. Ritter P & P 

Mr~. Hagan P &. P 

Burial J.B. Hall P & P 

Care of P & P 

10.00 

65.00 

10.00 

45.00 

11.40 

• 11.40 

26.66 

16.75 

12.40 

39.00 

442.85 

Care of Poor Farm 217.50 

Care of Patient at State Institute 16.40 

Supplies " 

" " 

" " " 

" " " 
" " " 
" n· " 

Care of P &. P 

" 
" " 

" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

4.50 

5.30 

21.75 

24. 13 

8.08 

18.68 

9.50 

180.20 

30.00 

226.35 

631.04 

25.00 

33.75 

16.40 

42.21 

50.00 

89.90 

261.52 

1.35 

61.44 

80.00 

68.00 

5.45 

10.00 

65.00 

10.00 

45.00 

11.40 

11.40 

26.66 

16.75 

12.40 

39.00 

442.85 

217.50 

16.40 

4.50 

5.30 

21.75 

24.13 

8.06 

19.68 



H. E. McFarland 

" " 
Mrs. Rose Banta 

Kate Riva 

Mrs. Jas. C. Rae 

Ellen Hagen 

Mrs. Mary O'Driscoll 

Mrs. Furkovitch 

Mrs. Nellie Francis 

' Mrs. Margaret Mitchell 

Mrs. A. F. Hutchinson 
. ( 

Mrs. John Mathews 

Minnie Peters::i n 

Harriett M. Grady 

Katherine Bisignano 

Ida Kwisto 

St. Clara's Orphanage 

Cathedral Home 

Mrs. Ruskanen 

Mrs. Nell L. Williams 

Mrs.Reschke 

Mrs. Taggart 

Mrs. Eversole 

John Sublette 

Mrs • J • T • ~y a..'1 

Mrs. John Linde 

Mrs. Mattie Haines 

Mrs. Matt Makinen 

Mrs. Jussila 

W. N. Jones 

Mrs. Josephine Cuin 

COI,Ir.USSI0NERS' DEEDS 

Manuel Silva P & P 

Velda Welch " 
Mothers Pension 

,. 
" 

" ·" 
n " 
" " 

County Aid P&P 

" " " 
" " " 
ft " " 

" " " % Frank Sherod 

" " II 

" tt 

" " " 
" " n 

Care of 5 children 

20.00 

10.14 

10.00 
. 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

19.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

30.00 

25.00 

35.00 

Wiley Children, Ricketts Children50.00 

20 .oo 

10.14 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10~00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

30.00 

25.00 

35.00 

50.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

30.00 

25.00 

County Aid P & P 10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

30.00 

25.00 

" " · n 

" " " 

" " 

" " " 
" " " 
n " "Rent Frank Ritter 

" " " 
" " " 
" tt " 
" " " 

" " Care Crowley Children 20.00 20.00 

ft " " 25.00 25.00 

On Motion by Frank Schilt seconded by P. L. Gooldy and duly carried 

a tax sale deed was ordered issued to Thomas Vernon far 
with improvements 

Lots 11 am 12 in Block 1/Franklin Addition to the Town of Baggs on his payr:ient 

of taxes penalties and interest due. 

By motion the County Clerk was 9rd~red,~to prepare anl del_iver a Cor.imissioners' 

Deed to F. J. Lordier of Cheyenne for Lot.20 in Block 53 Lot 9 in Block 55 and 

Lots 20 21 22 23 and 24 in Block 113 all in the Town of Enca.~pment on his payment 

of all taxes, penalties and interest due. 

By motion duly made and carried a Cor:n:1issioners' Deed was ordered issues 

to Hans Glad of Elk Mt. for Lots Nur.i.bered 1 and 2 in Block Number 14 in the 

original Town of Elk Mt. on his payment of taxes, penalties and interest due. 

There being nothing further before the Board at this time it was regularly 

adjourned, to meet in special session of even date~ 

Chairman 

5CO 


