

## Commissioners Proceedings July 3, 1928.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3 rd day of July with I. K. Miller and F. Schilt present. I. K. Miller presiding.

On recommendation of other members of the County Library Board Mrs. J. C. Martinez was appointed to succeed hereself as a member of that Board for the ensuing term.

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were duly audited and ordered paid by Certificates of Indebtedness:

J. E. Buchanan	Transportation to Denver account P & P	80.00	80.00
Helen A. Irving	Supt. Schools	150.00	150.00
Do	Expense Special Co. Supt. Conference	65.00	65.00
Do	Mileage, Postage & Expense	69.94	69.94
Malva Larsen	Deputy Supt. Schools	100.00	100.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court & Postage	156.00	156.00
Aileen O'Melia	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Vera V. Daley	Deputy Assessor & Postage	130.00	130.00
Will F. Daley	Assessor & Expense	341.00	341.00
Lee Methudy	Ass't Assessor	100.00	100.00
R. C. Anderson	Deputy Assessor & Expense	270.70	270.70
Mrs. R. C. Anderson	Ass't Assessor	100.00	100.00
J. E. Buchanan	County Clerk	166.66	166.66
Do	Postage	12.25	12.25
Myrtle M. Morris	Deputy Co. Clerk	125.00	125.00
Edith Bennett	Ass't Co. Clerk	100.00	100.00
Jeanne Lambertson	" " "	46.20	46.20
Geo. C. Austin	Mileage & Expense	292.60	292.60
Do	Board of Prisoners	193.90	193.90
Do	Sheriff	166.66	166.66
O. W. Plage	Deputy Sheriff & Mileage	136.63	136.63
W. L. Wallace	Treasurer	166.67	166.67
W. L. Wallace	Postage, Witness & Jury Fees	25.00	25.00
Laura C. Heath	Ass't Treasurer & J P Office Rent	100.00	100.00
O. J. Nelson	Deputy Treasurer	125.00	125.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney & Expense	235.11	235.11
Mae McFeeters	Steno. County Attorney	100.00	100.00
Chas. Johnson	Jailor & Janitor, Mower repairs	152.50	152.50
Frank L. Lemoine	Under Sheriff	141.66	141.66
Frank L. Lemoine	Mileage & Expense	113.85	113.85
T. M. Wood	Tractor Operator	175.00	175.00
Ed. Brown	Grader Operator	165.00	165.00
Geo. A. McCollum	Tractor Operator	175.00	175.00

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on July 5th at 10 o'clock A. M.

Board resumed its session on 5th day of July A. D. 1928 at 10 o'clock A. M. with all members present and I. K. Miller presiding.

A delegation from Elk Mt. met the Board at this time and strongly urged the completion of the road known as the East Lane connecting Elk Mt. with the Forest reserve road.

F040

Assurances of cooperation in the completion of this project was given.

*Paro*  
Close~~ly~~ following another delegation from the Shirley Sage Creek Country requesting improvements in that district was received at this time. An assurance of an early inspection of the various projects was promised.

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were audited and

Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered issued therefor:

Joseph A. Timperley	Work on Medicine Bow Casper road	131.00	131.00
W. L. Neiman	Crushed rock	78.75	78.75
Dan F. Cain	Holding horses for Treasurer	30.00	30.00
J. D. Adams & Co.	Grader repairs	28.34	28.34
Moore Equipment Co.	Grader repairs	6.60	6.60
Elk Mt. Trading Co.	Bridge supplies	.99	.99
J. D. Adams & Co.	Balance on Elevating Grader	2855.00	2855.00
Russell Grader Mfg. Co.	Repairs for Grader	46.50	46.50
J. D. Adams & Co.	" " "	61.60	61.60
Continental Oil Co.	Supplies for Tractors	186.68	186.68
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " "	26.97	26.97
Natrona County	Draw Bar for Tractor	42.50	42.50
" "	Work on Casper-Medicine Bow road	1100.00	1100.00
Thomas Love	Coal for road outfit	2.50	2.50
Moore Equipment Co.	Grader blades	21.90	21.90
Moore Equipment Co.	Repairs for Grader	3.60	3.60
Henry J. Baur	On Pass Creek road	25.00	25.00
R. C. Ralston	On Snake River road	12.00	12.00
John H. Binger	" " " "	12.00	12.00
Robert Johnson	On Elk Mt. road	24.00	24.00
W. D. Richardson	" " " "	24.00	24.00
W. G. Richardson	" " " "	42.00	42.00
J. D. Adams & Co.	Grader Blades	99.40	99.40
Joe Harden	Fordson operator	165.00	165.00
Central Garage	Motor repairs	71.50	71.50
Frank Winley	Truck driver	90.00	90.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	R & B Supplies	75.00	75.00
J. H. Weber	On Snake River Road	18.50	18.50
Leslie Walrod	" " " "	21.00	21.00
W. F. Barnheisel	Oil & Gas supplies	232.12	232.12
P. L. Gooldy	Quarter Salary	50.00	50.00
Rocky Mt. Gas. Co.	Fuel for Court House	104.29	104.29
E. E. Miller	Hauling Fertilizer	42.00	42.00
J. P. Hansen	3 months Constable salary	75.00	75.00
H. M. Garber	Work on lawn	20.00	20.00
West Publishing	2 pacific reporters	10.00	10.00
City of Rawlins	Water for Court House	15.00	15.00
Remington-Rand Service Inc.	Repairs on Typewriter	4.00	4.00
City Steam Laundry	Towel supply	15.15	15.15
A. W. Beeler	Care of Lawn	150.00	150.00
John J. McElroy	County Agent & Expense	233.00	233.00

Lillie Jungquist	Ass't Clerk of Court	25.00	25.00
Emil Grooman	Field Deputy Assessor & Expense	320.23	320.23
Walter Corlis	Work on Lawn	348.00	348.00
C. N. Hunt	Board for Lawn Laborers	31.60	31.60
F. W. McDonald	Coal P & P and Drayage	37.59	37.59
Worth Garetson	Deputy Sheriff & Expense	88.45	88.45
Seymour S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	108.30	108.30
Underwood Typewriter Co.	Balance on Typewriter	78.75	78.75
W. A. Briggs	Deputy Sheriff & Constable	100.00	100.00
Rawlins Republican Co.	Stationary & Advertising	15.89	15.89
" " "	"	3.00	3.00
" " "	Commissioners Proceeding & Sta.	71.30	71.30
Close-to-nature Co.	Rubbish burner	28.80	28.80
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies for Jail	11.81	11.81
F. W. McDermott	Justice of the Peace office Rent	20.00	20.00
Walter Corlis	On Court House lawn	31.50	31.50
F. W. McDermott	J. P. Salary	52.00	52.00
Emil Nordlund	Ice for Court House	36.85	36.85
Louis Schalk	J. P. Salary	52.08	52.08
Army & Navy Store	Gloves for Prisoners	6.00	6.00
The Mills Co.	Election Supplies	13.50	13.50
Mt. States T & T Co.	Phones for offices	142.00	142.00
W. P. Hayes Hardware Co	Supplies for court house	61.30	61.30
H. Rasmussen	Window shades	5.35	5.35
J. H. Crawford	Justice Peace Hanna	83.32	83.32
The Mills Co.	Sta.	23.27	23.27
Dwight Winsor	On Encampment road	56.00	56.00
Platte Valley Service Stat.	Gas for tractor	62.35	62.35
I. R. Daugherty	On Sanke river road	174.00	174.00
F. D. Bridges	On Encampment road	212.30	212.30
George Fausett	Draging roads	14.65	14.65
Engstrom Motor Co.	Gas & Oil	2.00	2.00
H. Larsen	road & Bridge supplies	907.97	907.97
S. S. Sharp	Surveyor & Expense	162.45	162.45
S. S. Sharp	Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Rawlins Garage Co. Inc.	Draging roads & Supplies	245.27	245.27
Walter Johnson	On Snake River road	48.00	48.00
R. D. Gross	" " " "	72.00	72.00
Carl Gross	" " " "	308.00	308.00
Joe Fischer	On Rattle Snake Road	42.00	42.00
W. D. Fishell	Grader operator	175.00	175.00
D. C. Jones	Grader repairs	5.25	5.25
Wallace Clay	On Snake river roads	36.00	36.00
Vern Gross	" " " "	48.00	48.00
I. R. Daugherty	On " " " "	126.00	126.06
Penn L. Gooldy	Per diem, mileage & Expense	307.75	307.75
W. L. Jones	Freighting Culverts & Lumber	284.64	284.64

William Halpin	Tractor Operator & Expense	180.20	180.20
Lincoln Highway Garage	On Medicine Bow Road	222.64	222.64
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Volumes County Attorney	30.00	30.00
C. K. Hause	Supplies for Court House	36.35	36.35
Luxus Cafe	Board Lawn Laborers	15.95	15.95
Frank Schilt	Salary per diem, mileage & Expense	226.35	226.35
Rawlins Republican Co.	Tax Sale list	631.04	631.04
Geo. A. Deaton	Constable	25.00	25.00
M. E. Pickett	Coroner Service & Expense	33.75	33.75
Economy Furniture Store	Supplies for court house	16.40	16.40
Rawlins Electric Light & F Co	Lights for court House	42.21	42.21
Caroline S. Lass	Steno. County Agent	50.00	50.00
Joseph Montgomery	Deputy Sheriff & Expense	89.90	89.90
I. K. Miller	Salary, per diem, & Expense	261.52	261.52

Board thereupon recessed to meet on Friday July 6th at 10 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of July at 10 o'clock A. M. all members present and I: K. Miller presided.

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were duly audited and Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn in payment:

Western Union	Message	1.35	1.35
Harry E. McFarland	Grass Seed for Lawn	61.44	61.44
E. T. Cullens	On Snake River Road	80.00	80.00
O. M. Cullens	" " " "	68.00	68.00
The Peoples Supply Co.	Account P & P J. W. Hall	5.45	5.45

Proceeding with the payment of Bills County Warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Elk Mt. Trading Co.	John Sublet P & P	10.00	10.00
U. P. Coal Co.	Supplies P & P Hanna	65.00	65.00
City of Rawlins	Burial plot P & P	10.00	10.00
Minnie J. Martin	3 girls at State Home	45.00	45.00
John Milliken	Witness for P & P case	11.40	11.40
Joseph Jackson	" " " "	11.40	11.40
Fort Steele Merc. Co.	Louis Herrera P & P	15.50	15.50
Harris Merc. Co.	Supplies for Poor Farm	26.66	26.66
Cullen Commercial Co.	Dr. Ritter P & P	16.75	16.75
" " "	Mrs. Hagan P & P	12.40	12.40
H. Rasmussen Inc.	Burial J. B. Hall P & P	39.00	39.00
Memorial Hospital	Care of P & P	442.85	442.85
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care of Poor Farm	217.50	217.50
State Treasurer	Care of Patient at State Institute	16.40	16.40
" "	Supplies " " " "	4.50	4.50
" "	" " " " "	5.30	5.30
" "	" " " " "	21.75	21.75
" "	" " " " "	24.13	24.13
" "	" " " " "	8.08	8.08
" "	" " " " "	18.68	19.68
Memorial Hospital	Care of P & P	9.50	9.50

H. E. McFarland	Manuel Silva P & P	20.00	20.00
" "	Velda Welch "	10.14	10.14
Mrs. Rose Banta	Mothers Pension	10.00	10.00
Kate Riva	" "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Jas. C. Rae	" "	15.00	15.00
Ellen Hagen	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary O'Driscoll	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Furkovitch	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Nellie Francis	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Margaret Mitchell	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. A. F. Hutchinson	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Mathews	" " " % Frank Sherod	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" " "	15.00	15.00
Harriett M. Grady	" " "	15.00	15.00
Katherine Bisignono	" " "	30.00	30.00
Ida Kwisto	" " "	25.00	25.00
St. Clara's Orphanage	Care of 5 children	35.00	35.00
Cathedral Home	Wiley Children, Ricketts Children	50.00	50.00
Mrs. Ruskanen	County Aid P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Reschke	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Taggart	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Eversole	" " "	10.00	10.00
John Sublette	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. J. T. Ryan	" " " Rent Frank Ritter	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mattie Haines	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Matt Makinen	" " "	30.00	30.00
Mrs. Jussila	" " "	25.00	25.00
W. N. Jones	" " " Care Crowley Children	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Josephine Cuin	" " "	25.00	25.00

COMMISSIONERS' DEEDS

On Motion by Frank Schilt seconded by P. L. Gooldy and duly carried a tax sale deed was ordered issued to Thomas Vernon for with improvements Lots 11 and 12 in Block 1/Franklin Addition to the Town of Baggs on his payment of taxes penalties and interest due.

By motion the County Clerk was ordered to prepare and deliver a Commissioners' Deed to F. J. Lordier of Cheyenne for Lot 20 in Block 53 Lot 9 in Block 55 and Lots 20 21 22 23 and 24 in Block 113 all in the Town of Encampment on his payment of all taxes, penalties and interest due.

By motion duly made and carried a Commissioners' Deed was ordered issued to Hans Glad of Elk Mt. for Lots Numbered 1 and 2 in Block Number 14 in the original Town of Elk Mt. on his payment of taxes, penalties and interest due.

There being nothing further before the Board at this time it was regularly adjourned, to meet in special session of even date.

J. Buchanan  
COUNTY CLERK

Chairman